Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) SubCommittee
Wednesday, 6th October, 2021
at 4.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Virtual Meeting
This meeting is open to the public

Members
Three Members drawn from the Licensing
Committee

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Maria McKay
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
Executive Director Communities, Culture &
Homes
Mary D’Arcy
Tel: 023 8083 4611
Email: mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION
The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors, G Galton, B Harris, Laurent, Leggett,
McEwing, Noon, J Payne, Spicer, Stead and Streets.
Terms of Reference
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 sets out
The Sub-Committee deals with
the four key outcomes:
licences for which the Council is
 Communities, culture & homes - Celebrating
responsible under the Licensing Act
the diversity of cultures within Southampton;
2003 and Gambling Act 2005,
enhancing our cultural and historical offer
including:-

and using these to help transform our
communities.



Determination of applications for
review of premises licences and
club premises certificates;
 Determination of representations to
applications for premises licences
and club premises certificates,
variations and various permits;
 Determination of police objections
to applications for:
 Variation of designated
premises supervisors
 Transfer of premises licences
 Personal licences for the sale of
alcohol
 Determination of objections to
temporary event notices.
Relevant Representations
Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest. New matters, not
raised within a written representation,
can not be relied upon at the hearing.
When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee must
only take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives: prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 prevention of public nuisance
 protection of children from harm
Likewise, when deal
[...]
 out what options have been considered;



setting out reasons for the decision; and



clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:


understand the law that regulates the decision-making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;



take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);



leave out of account irrelevant considerations;



act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;



not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);



comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and



act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.

AGENDA

1

ELECTION OF CHAIR
To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS
In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

4

STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1 - 32)
To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meetings held in
municipal years 2020 to 2021 and 2021-2022, as detailed, and to deal with any
matters arising, attached.

6

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE
At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

7

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 7TH HEAVEN CAFE 19
CHURCH STREET SO15 5LG (Pages 33 - 68)

Tuesday, 28 September 2021

Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Minutes of Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee meetings:






31 March 2021
07 April 2021
28 April 2021i
28 April 2021ii

Page 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 MARCH 2021
Present:

Councillors G Galton, McEwing and Renyard

45.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor McEwing be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

46.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal
advice when determining issues. Following that private session, at which time the
matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-Committee
would be distributed to all parties to the hearing.

47.

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - CATTLE STEAKHOUSE,
14-15 HANOVER BUILDINGS, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 1AE
The Sub Committee considered the application in accordance with the Licensing Act
2003 (Hearings) and Regulations 2005 (as amended). The Sub Committee also took
into consideration the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the Human Rights Act 1998.
The Sub Committee gave due regard to the Equality Act 2010. The Council’s statement
of Licensing Policy and statutory guidance was taken into account. In reaching its
decision the Sub Committee was mindful of Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of the
Constitution, so far as it was applicable.
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for review of the premises
licence at Cattle Steakhouse, 14-15 Hanover Buildings, Southampton, SO14 1EA. The
application to review related to two licensing objectives: The prevention of crime and
disorder and public safety.
The Sub Committee took into account the written report presented by the Service
Director, Communities, Culture and Homes, as well as video and written evidence
submitted to the Sub Committee by Hampshire Constabulary in advance of the hearing.
The panel also received written representations from the Licensing Authority, Public
Health, and the Premises License Holder.
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally at the
hearing, by all parties. The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant PC Mark Hawley
and the Licensing Officer Karen Head and Phil Gilbert, Public Health. Mr Nazim Ahmed
was also in attendance and addressed the Sub-Committee.
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.
- 33 Page 3

In light of all of the above the Sub-Committee:
RESOLVED that the premises licence be revoked.
Reasons
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application of PC Mark Hawley. It
gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally by all
parties. The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime and
Disorder Act 1998, Section 17 were considered whilst making the decision.
The Sub-Committee considered all the options set out in Section 52(4) Licensing Act
2003 (namely):
 To modify the conditions of the licence
 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 To remove the DPS
 To suspend the licence for a perio
[...]
 notification of the
decision will set out that right in full.

- 37 Page 8

Public Document Pack
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2021
Present:

Councillors McEwing, Bunday and Noon

51.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor McEwing be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

52.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March be approved and signed
as a correct record.

53.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal
advice when determining issues. Following that private session, at which time the
matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-Committee
would be distributed to all parties to the hearing.

54.

APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE - AVENUE FOOD AND WINE, 21
METHUEN STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 6FL
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for a premises licence at
Avenue Food and Wine 21 Methuen Street, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 6FL. It gave due
regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the
adopted statement of Licensing Policy.
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director for Communities,
Culture and Homes, the representations, both written and given orally at the hearing by
all parties. The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 were considered whilst making the decision.
The Applicant confirmed to the Sub-Committee that following discussion with Trading
Standards, both the opening hours applied for, and the hours for the supply by retail of
alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) were agreed. The Sub- Committee
noted that the hours were comparable to the local opening hours of those Off-License
premises referenced in the representations.
[...]
e Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the
adopted statement of Licensing Policy.
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director for Communities,
Culture and Homes, the representations, both written and given orally at the hearing by
all parties.
The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime and Disorder Act
1998 Section 17 were considered whilst making the decision.
The Sub-Committee noted that legislation provides for a presumption of grant of a
licence, unless the licensing objectives cannot be met by conditions, which, having
considered the report, the Sub-Committee agreed it could.
-1Page 11

The Applicant confirmed to the Sub-Committee the opening hours applied for and the
conditions for licensable activity as agreed with Hampshire Constabulary.
The Sub-Committee heard from members of the public who objected to the application.
They confirmed their objections related to the use of the outside of the premises for
licensable activities. The applicant’s representative confirmed that this application was
limited to use inside the premises.
The Sub-Committee considered whether it would be justified in departing from its
Statement of Licensing Policy in light of the representations, but after careful
consideration decided it was not.
In light of all the above the Sub-Committee:
RESOLVED that the application be granted subject to the conditions agreed with
Hampshire Constabulary.
Reasons
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully all the representations objecting to the
application. It noted the strength of feeling and the concerns in respect of the licensing
objectives that were raised. Particularly in relation to roof access overlooking private
residential gardens. However, the applicant’s representative made it clear that there
would be no use of the outside space, including the roof terraces without further
application.
Whilst the Sub-Committee was mindful of the concerns raised by the objectors
regarding the problems th
[...]
y all the parties present at the
hearing as well as written representations were also fully taken into consideration. The
panel also viewed camera footage that was made available ahead of the hearing.
It gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally at the
hearing by all parties. The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 were considered whilst making the decision.
Due regard was given to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, including the
statutory licensing objectives, the statutory guidance and the City Council’s adopted
statement of licensing policy. Human rights legislation was borne in mind.

-2Page 19

The Sub-Committee also took into account that neither Hampshire Constabulary nor
any other Responsible Authorities had made representations to the Sub-Committee
Hearing.
RESOLVED that having considered all of the above the Sub-Committee agreed to
grant the licence in accordance with the application save that the terminal hour for the
supply of alcohol will be 2300 every day; the premises would be closed to the public
every day at that time. There would be an additional condition that the emergency exit
only be used, other than in an emergency, by staff serving Council approved outdoor
tables.
Reasons
The Sub-Committee heard from Nial Casey, Maria Gherda, and Diogo Cerqueira, who
were local residents of Havelock Chambers. The Sub-Committee was also addressed
by the applicant, Christopher Lawbuary.
The Sub-Committee noted that some of the objections were irrelevant to the licensing
objectives such as cooking and other planning issues. Whilst some of the public
nuisance issues were historic and related to other premises the Sub-Committee noted
that some issues arose from these premises.
The Sub-Committee listened to the concerns of the local residents regarding issues of
noise, and with this in mind to address the licensing objective of prevention of public
nuisance, decided to limit the opening hours of the premises and the hours for sale of
alcohol and other licensable activities.
The additional condition relating to the emergency exit would also address concerns
around the licensing objective of public nuisance as raised by the residents.
There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties will receive
written notification of the decision with reasons which will set out that right in full.

-3Page 20

Public Document Pack
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2021
Present:

7.

Councillors G Galton, B Harris and Noon

ELECTION OF CHAIR
In accordance with S.14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the
hearing was held using video conferencing and the public were able to view a live
stream of the proceedings using a web link published on the council website. This was
in the interest of public safety given the isolation restrictions imposed by the Prime
Minister as a result of the public health risks due to the Coronavirus or Covid-19. As a
result, the Council offices were closed to the public and this licensing sub-committee
was held remotely with parties to the hearing participating by way of conference call.
RESOLVED that Councillor Galton be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

8.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal
advice when determining issues. Following that private session, at which time the
matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-Committee
would be distributed to all parties to the hearing.

9.

APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE - LITTLE ALEX RESTAURANT,
100C ST MARY STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 1PE
This hearing was held as a virtual meeting using Microsoft Teams and was streamed
live online for the press and public to view via the Live Events platform.
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the report of the Service Director –
Communities, Culture and Homes. Representations by all parties present at the
hearing, as well as written representations, were fully taken into consideration. The
Sub-Committee had also viewed camera footage that was made available ahead of the
hearing.
It gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy. The Human Rights Act 1998,
The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 were
considered whilst making the decision.
The Sub-Committee also took into account that Hampshire Constabulary, Trading
Standards and Environmental Health - Licensing had agreed conditions with the
applicant prior to the hearing and that no other Responsible Authorities had made
representations to the Sub-Committee.

-4Page 21

RESOLVED that having considered all of the above the Sub-Committee agreed to
grant the licence in accordance with the conditions agreed with Hampshire
Constabulary, Trading Standards and Environmental Health – Licensing.
Reasons
The Sub-Committee noted the representation received by the local resident and that
the appropriate Responsible Authorities had been in contact with the applicant, and had
imposed conditions on the license, which were agreed by the applicant.
The Sub-Committee noted the applicant’s representation that alcohol was to be
provided as an ancillary to the service of food. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that
the premises would be closed to new customers at 2300 daily but allow existing
customers until midnight to finish their meal and drinks.
The Sub-Committee further noted that the applicant confirmed that training will be
implemented and completed for all staff members prior to commencement of trading.
There is a right of appeal for a
[...]
has considered very carefully the report of the Service Director –
Communities, Culture and Homes. Representations by all the parties present at the
hearing as well as written representations were also fully taken into consideration.
It gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally
today, by all parties. The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 were considered whilst making the decision.
The Sub-Committee took into account the fact that Hampshire Constabulary had
agreed conditions prior to the meeting and that no representations were made by any
other Responsible Authorities.

-8Page 25

RESOLVED that having considered all of the above the Sub-Committee granted the
licence in accordance with the application, save for the following:



that Live music would be reduced from seven days per week to four days per
week, those being Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday plus Bank Holidays
with a terminal hour of 2300.
Recorded music would continue to be seven days a week but with a terminal
hour of 2330.

Reasons
The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant Mr Jephcote, and residents Mr Stevie
Timberlake, and Mr and Mrs Currer.
The Sub-Committee listened to the concerns of the local residents regarding issues of
noise and with this in mind limited the hours of live music and recorded music hours as
noted above.
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant agreed to display signage at the doors of
the premises visible as customers leave relating to being respectful of local residents.
The applicant stated that any outside smoking area is not included in the licence
application and that signage would be visible to customers to remind them not to take
alcohol or glassware out of the premises.
There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. 
[...]
ade a representation.
It gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy. The Human Rights Act 1998,
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the Equality Act 2010 were borne in mind whilst
making the decision.
The Sub-Committee noted that one representation objecting to the application was
made by a local resident and that there were no representations from any of the
Responsible Authorities.
RESOLVED that in light of all the above, the Sub-Committee determined to grant the
variation to the premises licence.
- 10 Page 27

Reasons
The Sub-Committee heard from Lesley Robinson and David Rogers on behalf of the
applicant. The Sub-Committee carefully considered the written objection and heard
from the objector, George McIntosh who had made the representation.
Generally, the objector was concerned that granting the variation would lead to an
increase in the negative impact of the event on residents of the local area. Accordingly,
the Sub-Committee had to determine to what extent, if at all, the proposed variation
would lead to additional issues.
The Sub-Committee noted that the neither the police nor any Responsible Authority had
made any representation on this application and considered that there was not any
evidence of significant weight concerning intrusive activities. The Sub-Committee heard
of the measures the applicants would have in place to address these concerns.
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant confirmed that the closing times for
licensable activities were much earlier than set out on the license. The latest being
2130.
The Sub-Committee was pleased to receive confirmation that no alcohol or cans or
bottles were to be taken off site and measures were in place to ensure this.
The Sub-Committee noted that the event had been planned under the current Covid
restrictions, which allowed for a maximum of four thousand visitors per day.
There is a general right to review a prem
[...]
 Sub-Committee received emails
from responsible authorities, after the report had been submitted and those were taken into
consideration.
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally by all parties.
The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 were considered whilst making the decision.
Due regard was given to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, including the statutory
licensing objectives, the statutory guidance and the City Council’s adopted statement of
licensing policy.
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises fell within the Cumulative Impact Zone and in
accordance with the City Council’s adopted statement of licensing policy there was an onus on
the applicant to demonstrate, on a balance of probabilities, that the premises would not add to
the cumulative impact.
The Sub-Committee also took into account that Hampshire Constabulary, Environmental Health
and Licensing had agreed conditions be placed on the licence should it be granted.

- 12 Page 29

The Sub-Committee noted that no other Responsible Authorities had made representations to
the Hearing. Having considered all of the above the Sub-Committee:
RESOLVED to grant the licence in accordance with the application save the following
conditions:
• Licensable activity would be as follows:
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday

10.00am
10.00am
10.00am
10.00am
10.00am
10.00am
10.00am

-

11.30pm
11.30pm
11.30pm
11.30pm
12.30am
01.30am
01.30am

• The premises will close 30 minutes after licensable activity ends.
• The hours of operation of the premises, and this includes all licensable activity, shall not
exceed the times set by the planning permission relevant to each part of the premises.
• Within a period of 3 calendar months from the first date of opening to paying customers any
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) for the premises shall not be a DPS for any other
premises at the same time.
• No emptying of bottles or glass outside between 21.00 and 09.00 hours
• The external doors and windows to be closed during live music performance, except for
access and egress
• The sound level will be such that the level of music is not audible at nuisance level at the
boundary of the nearest noise sensitive property at any time
Reasons
The Sub-Committee noted the representations received by the local residents and that the
appropriate Responsible Authorities had been in contact with the applicant and had imposed
conditions on the license, which were agreed by the applicant.
The Sub-Committee heard from local residents and were also addressed by the applicant, Mr
Anthony Ferreira, PC Mark Hawley, Hampshire Constabulary, Phil Bates, Licensing Manager
Southampton City Council.
The Sub-Committee noted that some of the objections were irrelevant to the licensing
objectives such as planning issues. Whilst some of the public nuisance issues were related to
other premises.
The Sub-Committee listened to the concerns of the local residents regarding issues of noise
and anti-social behaviour. Local residents were reassured that following the grant of a license,
should they experience any issues with noise or anti-social behaviour, they could request a
review of the license.
The Sub-Committee noted the Ask Angela policy was to be in place and staff trained
accordingly.

- 13 Page 30

There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties will receive written
notification of the decision with reasons which will set out that right in full.

- 14 Page 31

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32

Agenda Item 7
DECISION-MAKER

LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE

SUBJECT

HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A
PREMISES LICENCE – 7th Heaven Cafe & Bar 19 Church Street
Southampton SO15 5LG

DATE OF HEARING

6th October 2021 16.00 hrs

REPORT OF

SERVICE DIRECTOR – COMMUNITIES,CULTURE AND HOMES

E-mail

licensing@southampton.gov.uk

Appl
[...]
ves.

Page 58
026

Please read them and if you agree to have them added to any Licence should it be granted,
please reply on this email chain.

Kind regards

Mark

PC 25491 Mark HAWLEY

Licensing Officer
Licensing & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Southampton Central Police Station
Southampton
SO15 1AN

Office –
Office –

#

Mobile –

Licensing Home Page

CCTV
A colour recording CCTV system that captures images from the main public areas must be
fully operational whilst licensable activities are taking place.
The system shall be able to cope with all levels of illumination.
The recording equipment shall be stored and operated in a secure environment with
limited access, to avoid damage, theft, unauthorised viewing and maintain the integrity of
the system.
The system shall be serviced at twelve monthly intervals and maintained to a standard
that is acceptable to the police licensing department responsible for the area.
The system clock shall be checked regularly for accuracy taking account of GMT and BST.
Digital systems shall have sufficient storage capacity for 28 days evidential quality
recordings (minimum 4 frames per second).

Page 59
027

The images produced shall be date and time stamped.
A notice shall be displayed at the entrance to the premises advising that CCTV is in
operation.
An additional recording CCTV camera shall be installed and fully operational whilst
the venue is open to the public to cover the area immediately outside the front of
the premises.
It is important that the Police are able to access data from the systems quickly and easily
and therefore provision shall be made that at all times a person is in attendance who is
nominated by the data controller who has access to the secure area who is able to
operate the equipment
Ensure all operators receive training from the installer when equipment is installed and
that this is cascaded down to new members of nominated staff.
Have a simple operator’s manual available to assist in replaying and exportin

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 15 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors G Galton, Spicer and Streets 
 

  
  

 
22. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Galton be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on: 31 March 2021, 7 April 2021, 28 
April 2021i, 28 April 21ii, 12 May 2021, 26 May 2021, 2 June 2021, 9 June 2021, 16 
June 2021, 22 June 2021, 23 June 2021, and 28 July 2021, be approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

24. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues.  Following that private session, at which time the 
matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-Committee 
will be distributed to all parties to the hearing. 

 
25. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 7TH HEAVEN CAFE 19 CHURCH 

STREET SO15 5LG  

The hearing was held as a virtual meeting using Microsoft Teams and was streamed live 
online for the press and public to view via the Live Events platform.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the report of the Service Director – 
Communities, Culture and Homes. Representations by all the parties present at the 
hearing, as well as written representations, were fully taken into consideration. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written, and given orally at the 
Hearing, by all parties. The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 have been considered whilst making the decision. 
 
Due regard was given to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, including the statutory 
licensing objectives, the statutory guidance and the City Council’s adopted statement of 
licensing policy. 
  
The Sub-Committee also received emails from Hampshire Constabulary and those were 
taken into consideration by the Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee took into account that 
Hampshire Constabulary and Licensing had agreed conditions be placed on the licence 
should it be granted. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that no other Responsible Authorities had made representations 
to the Hearing.  
 



 

- 16 - 
 

Having considered all of the above the Sub-Committee:  
RESOLVED to grant the licence for the sale of alcohol on site in accordance with the 
application and the conditions agreed with the Hampshire Constabulary.  
 
Reasons  
The Sub-Committee noted the representation received by one local resident and that the 
appropriate Responsible Authorities had been in contact with the applicant and had 
imposed conditions on the license, which were agreed by the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that one of the residents suggested that there was an issue with 
the advertising of public notices displayed at the premises. However, the applicant 
confirmed that all relevant notices complied with statutory requirements.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the objections were potential public nuisance issues but 
that there was no evidence of a real risk of a breach of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee listened to the concerns of the local resident regarding issues of noise 
and potential anti-social behaviour. Local residents should be assured that following the 
grant of a license, they can request a review of the license if they experience any issues 
with noise or anti-social behaviour. 
  
There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties will receive 
written notification of the decision with reasons which will set out that right in full. 
 

 


